

Nos. 14-1167(L), 14-1169, 14-1173

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, TONY C. LONDON, CAROL SCHALL, and
MARY TOWNLEY,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

JOANNE HARRIS, *et al.*, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Intervenors,

v.

JANET M. RAINEY, in her official capacity as State Registrar of Vital Records,
GEORGE E. SCHAEFER, III, in his official capacity as the Clerk of Norfolk City
Circuit Court,

Defendants–Appellants,

MICHÈLE B. MCQUIGG, in her official capacity as the Clerk of Prince William
County Circuit Court,

Intervenor-Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia, Civ. No. 2:13-395

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

David Boies
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200

Theodore B. Olson
Matthew D. McGill
Amir C. Tayrani
Chantale Fiebig
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8668

Counsel for Plaintiffs

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Robert B. Silver
Joshua I. Schiller
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

William A. Isaacson
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 237-2727

Jeremy M. Goldman
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 874-1000

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

Thomas B. Shuttleworth
Robert E. Ruloff
Charles B. Lustig
Andrew M. Hendrick
Erik C. Porcaro
SHUTTLEWORTH, RULOFF, SWAIN, HAD-
DAD & MORECOCK, P.C.
4525 South Blvd., Suite 300
Virginia Beach, VA 23452
(757) 671-6000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
ISSUE PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
I. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition	9
A. Virginia’s Statutory Code	10
B. Virginia’s Constitutional Amendment.....	12
II. The District Court Opinion	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Does Not Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Claims	23
II. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Violates Due Process.....	26
III. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Violates Equal Protection.....	32
A. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny.....	33
1. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation.....	33
2. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex	38
B. Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Cannot Withstand Even Rational Basis Review	40

1.	Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Is Not Rationally Related To Responsible Procreation	42
2.	Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Is Not Rationally Related To Optimal Child-Rearing	50
3.	Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Cannot Be Justified By History Or Tradition.....	53
4.	Virginia’s Marriage Prohibition Cannot Be Justified By Federalism Or An Interest In Democratic Self-Governance	55
IV.	Defendant Schaefer’s Objections To Plaintiffs’ Article III Standing Lack Merit.....	59
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	36
<i>Alexander v. Kuykendall</i> , 63 S.E.2d 746 (Va. 1951)	49
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	10
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	14, 23, 24
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	10
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	57
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	60
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	47
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 13-750, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014)	35, 56
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	35
<i>Brenden v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 742</i> , 477 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1973)	58

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	32
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Utah 2013)	31
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	31
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	35, 41, 47
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	19, 26
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	24, 40
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	59
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-10285, 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. 13-00982, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014)	25, 30, 35
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	60
<i>Dorsey v. Solomon</i> , 604 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Faust v. S.C. State Highway Dep't</i> , 721 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	40

<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	47
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	24, 36
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	32
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	39
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E. 2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	11
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	33
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 391 U.S. 479 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	33
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	41, 50, 54
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	23, 25
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	60
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	58, 59
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	40, 43, 44, 47

<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	33
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 436 F.2d 1116 (4th Cir. 1971)	41
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	35
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 51 U.S. 102 (1996)	1, 26
<i>MacDonald v. Moose</i> , 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	23, 25
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	35, 36
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	36, 38, 45
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	44
<i>McGee v. Cole</i> , No. 13-24068, 2014 WL 321122 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 29, 2014)	15, 25

<i>Nader v. Blair</i> , 549 F.3d 953 (4th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>The News & Observer Publ’g Co. v. Raleigh-Durham Airport Auth.</i> , 597 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Obergefell v. Kasich</i> , No. 13-501, 2013 WL 3814262 (S.D. Ohio July 22, 2013)	53
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)	59
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	1
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	47
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	24
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22, 59
<i>Sams v. Ohio Val. Gen. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 413 F.2d 826 (4th Cir. 1969)	41
<i>Sec’y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984)	60
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	21, 34, 35, 36

<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , No. 12-1290, 2014 WL 1280301 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014).....	39
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....	36, 37
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	41
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	38, 40, 58
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	40, 41, 44
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	27
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	54
<i>Waters v. Gaston Cnty.</i> , 57 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 734 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	54
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14, 24, 34, 36

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978) *passim*

Constitutional Provision

Va. Const. art. 1, § 15-A 2, 7, 12, 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13315

Va. Code § 2.2-390136

Va. Code § 20-45.2 2, 7, 10

Va. Code § 20-45.3 2, 7, 11, 12

Va. Code § 36-96.336

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....18

Legislative Material

House Bill 751 (2004)..... *passim*
